20220215000066710 02/15/2022 04:23:32 PM MORT 1/7

WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO: G ULD MORTG A G IC/O DO CPRO HE MAIL STO PCO DE: DP1960 1133 O CEAN AVENUE LAK E W O Q DJ 08701

This instrum ent was prepared by: Guild Mortgage Company, LLC 5887 Copley Drive, First Floor San Diego, CA 92111

Guild Loan # 744-2006358

(Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

MORTG AG E

M N: 100019974420063581 SIS Telephone #: (888) 679-M ERS

THIS MORTGAGE is made this 11th day of February, 2022,

between he Grantor, AMBER PARDUE AND KOBE PARDUE, WFE AND HISBAND, WTH RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP, (herein "Borrower"),

and the Mortgagee, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), (solely as nom nee for Lender, as hereinafter defined, and Lender's successors and assigns). MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone num ber of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MICH I G N 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

Guild Mortgage Company, LLC, ("Lender")

is organized and existing under the laws of CALIFO RNIA, and has an address of 5887 Copley Drive, First Floor, San Diego, CALIFO RNIA 92111.

WHEREAS, Borrower is indebted to Lender in the principal sum of U.S. \$13,250.00, which indebtedness is evidenced by Borrower's note dated February 11, 2022 and extensions and renewals thereof (herein "Note"), providing for monthly installments of principal and interest, with the balance of the indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on March 1, 2052;

TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon; the payment of all other sums with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained, Borrower does hereby grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of sale, the following described property located in the County of SH FLBY, State of Alabam a

See Exhibit 'A' attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes.

ALABAM A- SECOND MORTG AGE- 1/80 - with MERS

VM P-76N(AL)(0510)

iDS, toc. - 29752

Amended 2/01
Borrower(s) Initials 16.2

20220215000066710 02/15/2022 04:23:32 PM MORT 2/7

which has the address of 75 SUMMIT LANE CO LUMBIANA, ALABAMA 35051, ("Property Address");

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD such property unto MERS (solely as nom nee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns), and to the successors and assigns of MERS, forever, together with all the im provem ents now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easem ents, rights, appurtenances and rents, all of which shall be deem ed to be and rem an a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property." Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Mortgage; but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS, (as nom nee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns), has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not lim ted to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not lim ted to, releasing or canceling this Mortgage.

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to m ortgage, grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencum bered, except for encum brances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claim sand dem ands, subject to encum brances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Paym ent of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day m on the payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to onetwelfth of the yearly taxes and assessm ents (including condom nium and planned unit developm ent assessm ents, if any) which may attain priority over this Mortgage and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly prem ium installm ents for m ortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estim aed initially and from tim eto tim e by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estim aes thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower m akes such paym ents to the holder of a prior m ortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance prem ium sand ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and com pling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law perm is Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the tim eof execution of this Mortgage that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreem ent is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sum ssecured by this Mortgage.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premium sand ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance prem im sand ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on m onthly installm ents of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance prem im sand ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or m ere payments as Lender may require.

Upon payment in full of all sum ssecured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than im m diately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the tim eof application as a credit against the sum ssecured by this Mortgage.

- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in paym ent of am ounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, and then to the principal of the Note.
- 4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any m ortgage, deed of trust or other security agreem ent with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.

ALABAM A-SECOND MORTG AGE-1/80 - with MERS

VM P-76N(AL)(0510)

IDS, Inc. - 29752

Page 2 of 6

Amended 2/01

20220215000066710 02/15/2022 04:23:32 PM MORT 3/7

5. H azard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the im provem ents now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards as Lender m ay require and in such am ounts and for such periods as Lender m ay require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the term sof any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreem ent with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prom pt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sum ssecured by this Mortgage.

- 6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condom nium s, Planned Unit Developm ents. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not com mi waste or perm it im pairm ent or deterioration of the Property and shall com ply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condom nium or a planned unit developm ent, Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condom nium or planned unit developm ent, and constituent docum ents.
- 7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreem ents contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is com maced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sum a including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premain srequired to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other term sof payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- 8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 9. Condem nation. The proceeds of any award or claim for dam ages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condem nation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condem nation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the term sof any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreem ent with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.
- 10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or medification of am ortization of the sum ssecured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commerce proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise medify am ortization of the sum ssecured by this Mortgage by reason of any dem and made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.
- 11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreem ents herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreem ents of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Mortgage, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Lender under the term sof this Mortgage, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Mortgage, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the term sof this Mortgage or the Note without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Mortgage as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.
- 12. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another m anner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by m aling such notice by certified m al addressed to Borrower at the Property

ALABAM A - SECOND MORTG AG E- 1/80 - with MERS

VM P-76N(AL)(0510) IDS, inc. - 29752

Amended 2/01
Borrower(s) Initials // /

20220215000066710 02/15/2022 04:23:32 PM MORT 4/7

Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deem at to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.

- 13. G overning Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Mortgage shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not lim i the applicability of federal law to this Mortgage. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs," "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sum sto the extent not prohibited by applicable law or lim ted herein.
- 14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conform ed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage at the tim eof execution or after recordation hereof.
- 15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, im provement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claim sor defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.
- 16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender m ay, at its option, require im m diate paym on tin full of all sum ssecured by this Mortgage. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Mortgage.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or m aled within which Borrower m ust pay all sum ssecured by this Mortgage. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender m ay invoke any rem edies perm itted by this Mortgage without further notice or dem and on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Acceleration; Rem dies. Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreem ent of Borrower in this Mortgage, including the covenants to pay when due any sum s secured by this Mortgage, Lender prior to acceleration shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 10 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sum s secured by this Mortgage and sale of Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the nonexistence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, at Lender's option, may declare all of the sum s secured by this Mortgage to be im m diately due and payable without further dem and and may invoke the power of sale and any other rem edies perm itted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the rem edies provided in this paragraph 17, including, but not lim ited to, reasonable attorneys' fees.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall mail a copy of a notice of sale to Borrower in the manner provided in paragraph 12 hereof. Lender shall publish the notice of sale once a week for three consecutive weeks in som enewspaper published in SH FLBY County, Alabam a, and thereupon shall sell the Property to the highest bidder at public auction at the front door of the County Courthouse of said County. Lender shall deliver to the purchaser Lender's deed conveying the Property so sold. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale. Borrower covenants and agrees that the proceeds of the sale shall be applied in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence; (b) to all sums secured by this Mortgage; and (c) the excess, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sum ssecured by this Mortgage due to Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any tim eprior to the earlier to occur of (i) the fifth day before sale of the Property pursuant to the power of sale contained in this Mortgage or (ii) entry of a judgm ent enforcing this Mortgage if: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sum swhich would be then due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreem ents of Borrower contained in this Mortgage;

ALABAM A - SECOND MORTG AGE - 1/80 - with MERS

VM P-76N(AL)(0510) IDS, Inc. - 29752

Borrower(s) Initials 147

Amended 2/01

20220215000066710 02/15/2022 04:23:32 PM MORT 5/7

(c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender in enforcing the covenants and agreem ents of Borrower contained in this Mortgage, and in enforcing Lender's rem edies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not lim ted to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sum ssecured by this Mortgage shall continue unim paired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall rem an in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.

19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lender in Possession. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonm ent of the Property, Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver, shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and m anage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to paym ent of the costs of m anagem ent of the Property and collections of rents, including, but not lim fed to, receiver's fees, prem ium son receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sum ssecured by this Mortgage. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 20. Release. Upon paym ent of all sum ssecured by this Mortgage, this Mortgage shall become null and void and Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
- 21. Waiver of H on estead, Dower and Curtesy. Borrower hereby waives all rights of hom estead exemption in the Property and relinquishes all right of dower and curtesy in the Property.

REQUEST FO RNO TICE O FDEFAULT AND FO RECLO SURE UNDER SUPERIO R MORG AG ES O RDEEDS O FTRUST

Borrower and Lender request the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encum brance with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage to give Notice to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one of this Mortgage, of any default under the superior encum brance and of any sale or other foreclosure action.

ALABAM A- SECOND MORTG AGE- 1/80 - with MERS

Amended 2/01
Borrower(s) Initials K.P.

20220215000066710 02/15/2022 04:23:32 PM MORT 6/7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	Borrower has executed this Mortga	ige.	
Signed, sealed and delivered in the	ne presence of:		
Witnesses:			
	-Witness		11/2++
	- ** RHCSS		-Witness
AMBER PARDUE -	(Seal)		(Seal)
AMBER PARDUE -	Borrower	K O BE PARDUE	-Borrower
			(Sign Original Only)
STATE O FALABAMA, C	Jefferson	County ss:	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
On this 11	day of , February, 2022		
Ţ	the undersigned		
a Notary Public in and for said or	·	for that AMDED DADDIE	and KOBE PARDUE, whose nam (s)
is/are signed to the foregoing con	vevance and who is/are known to	n e acknowledged before	m ethat, being inform ed of the contents of
	cuted the sam evoluntarily and as h		-
		instituti tituti tituti tituti tituti	are sain evens aute.
	11	February	, 2022
Given under m yhand and seal of	f office this d 11	ay of ,	,
My Com mission Expires:			
	6		
	Notary	Public	
			TIAN BLAKE DOWN
Loan originator (Organization): (Guld Mortgage Company, LLC	NM LS #: 3274	SOM DER TON SOME
Loan originator (Individual): JUS	STIN HOLOWAY; NMLS #: 2	043206 S	
	······································		
ALABAMA-SECONDMORTGAG	E- 1/80 - with MERS		ARY DUBLE
VM P-76N(AL)(0510)			Amended 2/01
IDS, Inc 29752	Page	6 of 6	Amended 2/01

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

File No.: 22-0216

Commence at the NW corner of the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 7, Township 21 South, Range

1 East; thence run East along the North line of said 1/4-1/4 line a distance of 317.69 feet to the point of beginning; thence continue along last described course a distance of 244.28 feet; thence turn an angle of 99 degrees 05 minutes 4 7 seconds right and run a distance of 217.85 feet; thence turn an angle of 63 degrees 30 minutes 38 seconds right and run a distance of 116.97 feet; thence turn an angle of 85 degrees 57 minutes 04 seconds right and run a distance of 268.68 feet to the point of beginning. Situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to: All easements, restrictions and rights of way of record.

The proceeds of this loan have been applied to the purchase price of the property herein conveyed to mortgagor simultaneously herewith.



Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL
02/15/2022 04:23:32 PM
\$59.95 BRITTANI

20220215000066710

alli 5. Beyl

File No.: 22-0216 Exhibit A Legal Description